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INTRODUCTION 
 

Products are the goods and services produced and processes are the facilities, skills, and technologies 

used to produce them. Production function or operation function is the primary function of an industrial 

enterprise. It is also known as conversion process or transformation process which transforms some of 

the inputs (raw material and components) into outputs which are useful for the consumers. 

 

 

 

 
Medical textiles otherwise called Healthcare Textiles. Restorative Textiles is a standout amongst the 

most quickly extending parts in the specialized textile market.It is one of the significant development 

territories inside specialized materials and the utilization of material materials for therapeutic and 

human services items ranges from basic cloth or gauze materials to frameworks for tissue refined and a 

vast assortment of prostheses for perpetual body inserts. Material items are inescapable in the field of 

human cleanliness and therapeutic practice. Their utilization depends on various ordinary fundamental 

material properties like non-abrasiveness and delicacy, adaptability, retention, sifting and so forth. 

 

 
Advanced medical textiles are fundamentally creating range on account of their significant extension in 

such fields like injury mending and controlled discharge, bounding and weight articles of clothing, 

implantable gadgets and additionally medicinal gadgets, and improvement of new astute material items. 

Introduce day society is experiencing changes like substantial populace estimate, need of expanding his 

life expectancy of each person, different circumstances and dangers of human movement and 

development including transport mischances, compound materials, fire, frosty, maladies, and games. 

http://www.ijassh.in/
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Such elements increment the request of restorative materials. So there are a few examining works are 

going on everywhere throughout the world in therapeutic material materials and polymers. 

 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

Financial analysis (likewise alluded to as money related proclamation investigation or bookkeeping 

examination) alludes to an evaluation of the practicality, steadiness and gainfulness of a business, sub 

business or project.It is performed by experts who plan utilizing proportions that make utilization of 

data taken from monetary articulations and different reports. These repots are typically displayed to top 

administration as one of their bases in settling on business choices. 

• Continue or end its fundamental operation or part of its business 
 

• Make or buy certain materials in the make of its item 
 

• Acquire or lease/rent certain apparatuses and hardware in the result of its merchandise. 
 

• Issue stock or consult for a bank advance to expand its working capital 
 

• Make choices with respect to contributing or loaning capital; 
 

Other choice that enable administration to make an educated choice on different option in the direct of 

its business. 

 

ORGANISATIONAL PROFILE 

Welcome to Raja Enterprises, Tamil Nadu: Established in year 1980, with important process 

information in the social insurance industry, we offer a wide assortment of subjective items in safe 

bundling like cotton bandage material, faded dressing fabric, cotton faded dressing fabric, and so on. 

The offered go incorporates Cotton Gauze Cloth, Bleached Gauze Cloth, Cotton Bleached Gauze Cloth, 

Medical Gauze Products, Cotton Products and others. The crude material utilized as a part of 

assembling our select range incorporates cotton, cotton yarn, and cotton faded dressing fabric sourced 

from our turning plants and quality cognizant confirmed providers that help us in keeping up end 

quality benchmarks of the offered items. We are an ISO 9001:2008 and ISO 13485:2003 and CE 

guaranteed organization for restorative items and are working towards accepting FDA Certification and 

ISO 14001 for Environmental administration frameworks. We likewise furnished with an inherent 

microbiological lab and concoction lab in 3 unique phases of creation process that enable us to convey 

finished results which adjust to Pharmacopeia European and International benchmarks. Our 3 best in 

class fabricating units additionally encourage creation of around 50,000 M2 Medical bandage  and 

1,400 Kg of yarn, 20,000 meters of dyed dressing material and one lakh cloth swabs on an every day 

premise. 

http://www.ijassh.in/
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REVIEW OF LITERATURE 

 
 Abirami(2004) in her study, “a study on financial performance analysis of ELGI trade ltd.,” had 

revealed that the company’s profitability position was same during the period of the study 

 

 Abraham(2004) in his study, “financial performance of Roots industries India ltd” has revealed 

that the company’s short term liquidity indicates better performance. The period profitability was 

good during the study period. 

 

 Panigrahi(2007) in his study he examines that liquid position of large companies for the period 

1999-2000 to2004-05 with the help of standard financial ratios. Correlations between profitability 

ratios have been computed to explain the significant of association between the ratios. 

 

OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY 

 
 To know the profit increase percentage of the company. 

 

 To know the operating efficiency of the company. 

 
 To analyze the current performance of the company. 

 

SCOPE OF THE STUDY 

 
The study is conducted mainly to evaluate the operating efficiency and the financial performance of 

Raja enterprises for the period of five years from 2008-09 to 2012-13 as revealed from the financial 

data of the company’s annual report. 

 

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

RESEARCH DESIGN: 

 
Research design utilized as a part of this review in distinct research plan. Graphic research studies are 

those which are worried with portraying the attributes of a specific individual or gathering of people. 

 

SOURCE OF DATA 

 
This study is based entirely on secondary data. The annual report of the Raja Enterprises, for the 

past five years commencing from 2008-09 to 2012-13 constituted the basis of the study. 

http://www.ijassh.in/
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STATISTICAL TOOLS 

 
For the purpose of analysis percentage of growth, trend analysis, and ratio analysis have been 

used. Theses includes, 

 

 Short term financial position ratio 

 
 Long term financial position ratio 

 

 Analysis of profitability 

 
 Analysis of capital structure. 

 

DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION 

 
Percentage Method 

 

TABLE 1-SHOWING THE SALES OF RAJA ENTERPRISES 

 
Year Sales in Rs. Thousand Percentage of growth 

2008-2009 7622 0.0 

2009-2010 8934 17.21 

2010-2011 9609 26.07 

2011-2012 9482 24.40 

2012-2013 12167 59.63 

 

INTERPRETATION: 

 
From the table the sales are 7622 thousnd. From 2009-12 there is some variation in amount of 

sales every year. Finally the growth rate for 2013 is 59.63% (12167 thousand) when compares to 

2009. It shows that in the year 2013 the amount of sales is high when compared to the base year. 

http://www.ijassh.in/
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TABLE 2-SHOWING THE NET PROFIT OF RAJA ENTERPRISES 

 
Year Net profit Rs in 

Thousand 

Percentage of growth 

2008-2009 312 0.0 

2009-2010 345 10.58 

2010-2011 665 113.14 

2011-2012 1063 240.70 

2012-2013 1184 279.49 

 

INTERPRETATION: 

 
From the above table the net profit are 312 thousand. From 2009-2012 there is some variation in 

amount of net profit every year. Finally the growth rate for 2013 is 279.49% (1184 thousand) when 

compared to 2009. It shows that in the year 2013 the amount of net profit is high when compared to 

base year. 

 

TABLE 3-SHOWING THE DEPRICIATION OF RAJA ENTERPRISES 

 
Year Depreciation Rs in Thousand Percentage of growth 

2008-2009 220 0.0 

2009-2010 236 7.27 

2010-2011 253 15 

2011-2012 292 32.73 

2012-2013 280 27.27 

http://www.ijassh.in/
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INTERPRETATION: 

 
From the above table the depreciation are 220 thousand. From 2009-2012 there is some 

variation in amount of depreciation every year. Finally the growth rate for 2013 is 27.27%(280 

thousand) when compared to 2009. It shows that in the year 2013 the amount of net depreciation is low 

when compared to base year. 

 

TABLE 4-SHOWING THE INTEREST OF RAJA ENTERPRISES 

 
Year Interest in Rs. In Thousand Percentage of growth 

2008-2009 131 0.0 

2009-2010 152 16.03 

2010-2011 145 10.69 

2011-2012 86 34.35 

2012-2013 62 52.67 

 

INTERPRETATION: 

 
From the above table the interest are 131 thousand. From 2009-12 there is some variation in 

amount of interest every year. Finally the growth rate for 2013 is 52.67% (62 thousand) when 

compared to 2009. It shows that in the year 2013 the amount of interest is low when compared to base 

year. 

 

TABLE 5-SHOWING THE RESERVE AND SURPLUS OF RAJA 
 

ENTERPRISES 

 
Year Reserve and surplus Rs in 

Thousand 

Percentage of growth 

2008-2009 1513 0.9 

2009-2010 1811 19.70 

http://www.ijassh.in/
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2010-2011 2429 60.54 

2011-2012 3446 127.76 

2012-2013 4604 204.30 

 

INTERPRETATION: 
 

From the above table the surplus are 1513 thousand. From 2009-12 there is some variation in 

amount of reserves and surplus every year. Finally the growth rate for 2013 is 204.30%(4604 thousand) 

when compared to 2009. It shows that in the year 2013 the amount of reserve and surplus is high when 

compared to base year. 

 

TABLE 6-SHOWING THE NET FIXED ASSETS OF RAJA ENTERPRISES 

 
Year Net fixed assets Rs in 

Thousand 

% of growth 

2008-2009 1858 0.0 

2009-2010 1904 2.48 

2010-2011 2144 15.39 

2011-2012 2062 10.98 

2012-2013 2365 26.96 

 

INTERPRETATION: 

 
From the above table the net fixed assets are 1858 thousand. From 2009-12 there is some 

variation in amount of net fixed assets every year. Finally the growth rate for 2013 is 26.96% (2365 

thousand) when compared to 2009. It shows that in the year 2013 the amount of net fixed assets is high 

when compared to base year. 

http://www.ijassh.in/
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TABLE 7-SHOWING THE CURRENT RATIO OF RAJA ENTERPRISES 

 
S.NO YEAR Current assets Current liabilities Current ratio 

1 2008-09 32,14,140 18,71,010 1.72 

2 2009-10 40,94,905 21,90,686 1.87 

3 2010-11 50,82,957 31,56,815 1.61 

4 2011-12 53,14,872 34,95,091 1.52 

5 2012-13 73,86,868 48,99,934 1.50 

   Average 1.646 

 

INTERPRETATION: 

 
The above table depicts the current ratio. The average ratio is 1:64:1 during the study period. 

The standard ratio of current ratio is 2:1 in the year 2008-09 the current ratio is 1:72:1. In the following 

year current ratio is 1:87:1 during 2009-10 followed by 1:61:1 during 2010-11 and 1:52:1 during 2011- 

12. Finally in the year 2012-13 the ratio is 1:50:1. During the study period the current ratio is not 

satisfactory level. 

 
TABLE 8- SHOWING THE LIQUID RATIO OF RAJA ENTERPRISES 

 
S.NO YEAR Liquid assets Current liabilities Liquid ratio 

1 2008-09 18,03,929 18,71,010 0.96 

2 2009-10 22,59,014 21,90,686 1.03 

3 2010-11 27,50,667 31,56,815 0.87 

4 2011-12 25,55,354 34,95,091 0.73 

5 2012-13 38,55,423 48,99,934 0.79 

http://www.ijassh.in/
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   Average 0.876 

 

INTEPRETATION: 

 
Liquid ratio is very important to measure the liquid position of the firm and it is more rigorous 

test then current ratio. Generally liquid ratio of 1:1the considered to be satisfactory liquid ratio is 0.96 

in 2008-09. In the year 2009-10 the liquidity ratio is 1:03:1, which is the highest liquid ratio recorded 

during the study period. In the following year the liquid ratio is 0.87 in 2010-11 and 0:73:1 during 

2011-12. Finally in the year 2012-13 the ratio is 0.79. during the study period the liquid ratio is 

satisfactory level. 

 

FINDINGS 

 
 Company has shown a very good growth in its sales during 2013, which increased gradually 

from 2009. 

 

 Net profit has highly increased in the year 2013 with 279.49%. so the net profit is fully satisfied. 

 
 Depreciation is increased in the year 2013 with 27.27%. so it is quite satisfied. 

 
 Interest paid for the borrowings has decreased because of the fall in the borrowings amount or 

due to decrease in the amount of rate of interest. 

 

 Reserves and surplus has improved with 204.30%. so the reserves and surplus in the study 

period is satisfactory. 

 

 Borrowings are increased in the year 2011-12 but it was get decreased in the year 2012-13, so it 

is not satisfied. 

 

 The fixed assets of the company has increased gradually during the study period. This shows 

that the company has the ability to meet its liabilities. 

 

 Current ratio has decreased with 1.50:1 in the study period. The ratio is in not satisfied position. 

 
 Liquid ratio has increased with 0.79:1 in the 2012-13 when compared to 2011-12. So it is 

satisfactory. 

http://www.ijassh.in/
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SUGGESTIONS 

 
 overall profitability of the concern has to be improved by taking effective steps to reduce 

selling, administration and other operating expenses. 

 

 The company should concentrate the rate of dividend in paying a dividend to their equity 

shareholders. 

 

 Current liabilities have increased in study period. It is not good for company. 

 
 Fixed assets have been increased every year, so the depreciation also gets increases in every 

year. If it is increased that is not good for the company. 

 

 Stock has increased every year, when stock increases the prices may decreased, so the 

immediate dispose of stock is good for the company. 

 

CONCLUSION 

 
It clears the overall performance of the company is good. The success of any organization is 

depends to greater on its financial performance. The performance of the company is considered to be 

satisfactory. The study was undertaken to analysis the overall finance performance of Raja enterprises. 

In order to fulfill the objective of the study the short term and long term solvency ratio, were selected. 

 

The present study is great help in analyzing in depth the financial performance of Raja 

enterprises and the various techniques to the adopted in the decision making progress in the future. 
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